finance staff support and systems support at negotiated rates over specified
terms. In accordance with SFAS 144, the operating results of SEVENTEEN
magazine and its companion properties will be reclassified to discontinued
operations effective the second quarter of 2003. In May 2003, the Company
received U.S. regulatory approval of the sale of SEVENTEEN magazine and its
companion properties and expects to finalize the transaction within the next
several weeks.

The following tables represent reported sales, net, reported Segment EBITDA
and reported operating income (loss) for the three months ended March 31,
2003 and 2002, adjusted for the divestiture of SEVENTEEN magazine and its
companion properties, including SEVENTEEN branded properties, Teen
magazine, seventeen.com, teenmag.com and Cover Concepts.

   34

   Three Months Ended March 31,2003   Three Months Ended March 31,2002
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted
   -----------------------------------------   -----------------------------------------

Sales, net   $  375,801   $   (24,307)   $  351,494   $  388,929   $   (24,584)   $  364,345
   =========================================   =========================================
Segment EBITDA   $   45,971   $   (4,259)   $   41,712   $   29,913   $   (2,804)   $   27,109

Non-cash compensation and
  non-recurring charges   (1,246)   -   (1,246)   (5,685)   -   (5,685)
Provision for severance,
  closures and
  restructuring related
  costs   (1,390)   -   (1,390)   (10,531)   -   (10,531)

(Loss) gain on sales of
  businesses and other, net   (351)   (37)   (388)   555   -   555

Depreciation of property
  and equipment   (12,915)   271   (12,644)   (14,842)   303   (14,539)

Edgar Filing: PRIMEDIA INC - Form 10-Q

37

Amortization of
  intangible assets and
  other   (10,782)   83   (10,699)   (22,642)   301   (22,341)
   -----------------------------------------   -----------------------------------------

Operating income (loss)   $   19,287   $   (3,942)   $   15,345   $  (23,232)   $   (2,200)   $  (25,432)
   =========================================   =========================================

Adjustment amounts include expenses related to certain centralized
functions that are shared by multiple titles, such as production,
circulation, advertising, human resources and information technology costs
but exclude general overhead costs.

As a result of the expected sale of SEVENTEEN magazine and its companion
properties and the continued integration and consolidation of functions and
facilities, both in the Consumer and Business-to-Business segments and
Corporate, the Company expects to record a provision for severance, closures

[…]

obligations of the Company. In connection with this divestiture, the Company
agreed to provide certain services to the purchaser including space rental,
finance staff support and systems support at negotiated rates over specified
terms. In accordance with SFAS 144, the operating results of SEVENTEEN
magazine and its companion properties will be reclassified to discontinued
operations effective the second quarter of 2003. In May 2003, the Company
received U.S. regulatory approval of the sale of SEVENTEEN magazine and its
companion properties and expects to finalize the transactions within the next
several weeks.

The following tables represent reported sales, net, reported Segment EBITDA

Edgar Filing: PRIMEDIA INC - Form 10-Q

59

and reported operating income (loss) for the three months ended March 31,
2003 and 2002, adjusted for the divestiture of SEVENTEEN magazine and its
companion properties.

   Three Months Ended March 31,2003   Three Months Ended March 31,2002
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted   As Reported   Adjustment   As Adjusted
   ---------------------------------------   ----------------------------------------

Sales, net (as reported)   $ 375,801   $ (24,307)   $ 351,494   $  388,929   $ (24,584)   $ 364,345
   =======================================   ========================================
Segment EBITDA   $  45,971   $  (4,259)   $  41,712   $   29,913   $  (2,804)   $  27,109

Non-cash compensation and
  non-recurring charges   (1,246)   -   (1,246)   (5,685)   -   (5,685)

Provision for severance,
  closures and
  restructuring related
  costs   (1,390)   -   (1,390)   (10,531)   -   (10,531)

(Loss) gain on sales of
  businesses and other, net   (351)   (37)   (388)   555   -   555

Depreciation of property
  and equipment   (12,915)   271   (12,644)   (14,842)   303   (14,539)

Amortization of
  intangible assets and
  other   (10,782)   83   (10,699)   (22,642)   301   (22,341)
   ---------------------------------------   ----------------------------------------

Operating income (loss)   $  19,287   $  (3,942)   $  15,345   $  (23,232)   $  (2,200)   $ (25,432)
   =======================================   ========================================

   55

Adjustment amounts include expenses related to certain centralized
functions that are shared by multiple titles, such as production,
circulation, advertising, human resources and information technology costs
but exclude general overhead costs.

As a result of the expected sale of SEVENTEEN magazine and its companion
properties and the continued integration and consolidation of functions and
facilities, both in the Consumer and Business-to-Business segments and